El Salvador  83  1.2  30  0.4  73  1.3
France  27  0.4  127  1.9  179  3.1
Guatemala  704  9.8  746  11.0  432  7.5
Honduras  222  3.1  176  2.6  32  0.6
Hong Kong  15  0.2  3  0.0  18  0.3
Jamaica  102  1.4  14  0.2  5  0.1
Japan  12  0.2  15  0.2  0  0.0
Luxembourg  90  1.3  115  1.7  118  2.1
Mexico  838  11.6  823  12.2  727  12.7
Panama  374  5.2  533  7.9  203  3.5
Paraguay  187  2.6  151  2.2  99  1.7
Peru  536  7.4  479  7.1  344  6.0
Singapore  146  2.0  152  2.2  58  1.0
Trinidad & Tobago  133  1.8  129  1.9  141  2.4
United Kingdom  37  0.5  51  0.8  42  0.7
United States of America  74  1.0  53  0.8  19  0.3
Uruguay  11  0.2  34  0.5  135  2.3
Total $ 7,196  100.0 $ 6,763  100.0 $ 5,735  100.0

The risk relating to countries outside the Region pertains to transactions carried out in the Region, with credit risk transferred
outside the Region by way of legally binding corporate guarantees that are payable at first demand. As of December 31,
2023, the Bank’s combined Loan Portfolio associated with European country risk represented $168 million, or 2.4% of the
total Loan Portfolio, compared to $318 million, or 4.7% of the total Loan Portfolio as of December 31, 2022 and $357
million, or 6.2% as of December 31, 2021.

Table of Contents

37

Loan Portfolio by Type of Borrower

The following table sets forth the amounts of the Bank’s Loan Portfolio by type of borrower as of the dates indicated:

As of December 31,

2023

% of
Total
Loans 2022

% of
Total
Loans 2021

% of
Total
Loans

(in $ millions, except percentages)
Private sector commercial banks and financial institutions $ 2,248  31.2 $ 2,245  33.2 $ 2,124  37.0
State-owned commercial banks  465  6.5  720  10.7  568  9.9
State-owned organizations  1,205  16.7  1,116  16.5  1,085  18.9
Private corporations  3,192  44.4  2,553  37.7  1,934  33.8
Sovereign  86  1.2  129  1.9  24  0.4

Total $ 7,196  100.0 $ 6,763  100.0 $ 5,735  100.0

As of December 31, 2023, the Bank’s Loan Portfolio industry exposure mainly included: (i) 38% in the financial institutions
sector; (ii) 23% in the industrial sector, mostly comprised of food and beverage (7%), electric power (5%), metal
manufacturing (5%), other manufacturing industries (2%), plastic and packaging (1%), petrochemical (1%), miscellaneous
manufacturing (1%), and paper (1%); and (iii) 19% in the oil/gas sector, which in turn was divided into downstream (10%),
integrated (7%) and upstream (2%). No other industry sector exceeded 7% exposure of the Loan Portfolio.

Maturities and Sensitivities of the Loan Portfolio to Changes in Interest Rates